Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

The approved budget for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies

provides $34.0 million GF for the 2000-02 biennium.

In addition to agencies

listed in this item, the proposed budget also recommends $2.3 million GF and
$14.2 million NGF for nonstate agencies located in other areas of the budget.

Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

- Provides $33,989,834 GF in the first year for historic landmarks and
nonstate agencies in Item 571. These funds are grants to nonstate
groups and organizations primarily for historical and cultural
purposes and must be matched by a local contribution. No funds

are provided in the second year.

- Provides that all appropriations to Item 571 for historic Landmarks
and Non-state Agencies will be administered by the Department of

Historic Resources.

1908 Grayson County Courthouse

Alliance to Conserve Old Richmond Neighborhoods

Allman-Archer House

Amazement Square

Ambherst County Museum and Historical Society

Appalachia Cultural Arts Center, Inc.

Appalachian Traditions (County of Wise)

Art Museum of Western Virginia

Association for the Preservation of Va. Antiquities

Avoca

Barksdale Theater

Barns at Franklin Park, Inc.

Barter Theater

Beacon Theater (Hopewell Preservation, Inc)

Bear Mountain Indian Mission Schoolhouse (Monacan
Indian Nation, Inc.)

Belle Grove Plantation

Ben Lomond

Black History Museum and Cultural Center

Black Women United for Action

Blackfriars Theatre (Shenandoah Shakespeare Center)

Blandford Church

Blue Ridge Institute, Inc.

Boykins Tavern (Isle of Wight County)

Camp Baker

FY 2001
$25,000
25,000
15,000
150,000
40,000
30,000
25,000
325,000
2,000,000
50,000
100,000
25,000
300,000
125,000
69,000

65,000
50,000
140,000
115,000
450,000
45,000
75,000
75,000
100,000

123



Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc.

Campostella Square Community Center (City of
Chesapeake)

Cape Charles Museum (Cape Charles Historical Soc.)
Carpenter Center for the Performing Arts

Center in the Square (Western Va. Fd for Arts & Sciences)
Central High Museum

Chesapeake Museum

Children's Advocacy Center of Bristol/Washington
County

Children's Museum of Richmond

Children's Museum of Virginia (City of Portsmouth)
Chincoteague Visitor Center

Chrysler Museum

Clarendon/Maury Building (Arlington Arts Center)
Classika Theater of Arlington

Coal Miners Memorial (County of Russell)

Colonial Williamsburg Foundation

Contemporary Arts Center

Council for America's First Freedom

Crab Orchard Museum and Pioneer Park, Inc.
Crispus Attucks Theater

CSX Train Station (City of Suffolk)

Cultural Arts Center at Glen Allen

Dan River Alliance for the Arts

Danville Area Association for Arts & Humanities
Danville Museum of Fine Arts & History

Dinwiddie Courthouse

Discovery of Flight Foundation

DOVES, Inc.

Downing-Gross Cultural Arts & Community Center ( City
of Newport News)

Elegba Folklore Society

Essex County Old Debtor's Prison and Old Clerk's Office
Explore Park (Virginia Recreational Facilities Authority)
F.O.R. Kids

Fairfax Partnership for Youth

Fairfax Public Law Library (Library of Virginia)
Fluvanna County Sheriff's Office

Fluvanna Heritage Trail (Fluvanna County Historical
Society)

Frederick County Courthouse (County of Frederick)
Fredericksburg Area Museum & Cultural Center
Freedom Museum, Inc.

George C. Marshall Museum (George C. Marshall Fd)
George Washington's Tents

Giles County Historical Museum

Glass Glen Burnie Museum

50,000
235,000

65,000
1,000,000
600,000
25,000
100,000
50,000

550,000
200,000
250,000
400,000
100,000
25,000
25,000
400,000
125,000
300,000
75,000
100,000
100,000
75,000
50,000
35,000
50,000
100,000
50,000
75,000
100,000

25,000
17,500
300,000
10,000
50,000
89,566
50,000
20,000

150,000

25,000
175,000
150,000
162,500

25,000
350,000

124




Gloucester 350th Anniversary Committee
Goochland County Library

Governor Albertis S. Harrison Legacy Project
Greene County Library and Senior Center
Hampton History Musuem

Hand Workshop Art Center

Hanover County Black Heritage Society
Harrison Museum

Henricus Foundation

Herndon Veterans' Memorial

Highland Cultural Coalition (County of Floyd)
Historic Brentsville Courthouse

Historic Buckingham, Inc.

History Museum of Western Virginia
Holiday House of Portsmouth, Inc.

Holiday Lake 4-H Educational Center
Hurrah Players, Inc.

J.E.B. Stuart Camp for Huguenot Springs Confederate
Cemetery

Jackson-Feild Home for Girls

James Madison Museum (James Madison Memorial Fd)
Jamestown 4-H Educational Center, Inc.
Jamestown Slave Museum

John Marshall Foundation

John S. Mosby Home (Town of Warrenton)
John Wesley Church (Waterford Foundation)
Josephine School Community Museum
Kenmore

Kerr Place

King and Queen County Historical Society
Kinsale Foundation

La Cross, Town of

Lambert's Point Child Care Center

Lee Hall Mansion

Lee Hall Train Station

Legacy Museum of African-American History
Lewis Ginter Botanical Garden

Lime Kiln Theater

LinkAges Center

Little England Chapel

Lloyd House

Louisa County Tourism Commission
Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre
Lynnhaven House

MacCallum More Museum & Gardens
Maggie Walker Community Center

Maggie Walker High School Renovation
Manassas Museum Systems

30,000
100,000
100,000

50,000
300,000

25,000

25,000

75,000
200,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

24,000

75,000

12,500

50,000

5,000
9,000

100,000
40,000
50,000

1,000,000
50,000
50,000
75,000
67,500

150,000
26,000
47,000
15,000
10,000
25,000
50,000
70,000
25,000

200,000
50,000

100,000
25,000
10,000
25,000

125,000
50,000
50,000
15,000

100,000

150,000

125




Mariners' Museum

Marshall Center Library & Senior Center

Mathews County Library

Mathews County Public Access Pier

Mathematics and Science Center Foundation
Maymount Foundation

Menokin

Middlesex County Museum

Middlesex Co.Women's Club for the Old Courthouse
BldgR

Miles B. Carpenter Museum

Mill Mountain Theatre (exempt from Va. Procurement
Act)

Mill Mountain Zoo, (Blue Ridge Zoological Society)
Montpelier

Montpelier Center For Arts and Education, Inc.
Moton Center

Municipal Arts Center

Museum of Culpeper History

Museum of the Confederacy

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
National D-Day Memorial Foundation

Nelson County Community Center

New River Trail (Town of Pulaski)

New Virginia Review

Newsome House

Norfolk Botanical Garden Society, Inc.

North Street Playhouse, Inc.

Northern Virginia 4-H Educational Center
Oatlands (National Trust for Historic Preservation)
Opera Roanoke

Orange County Courthouse

Page Co. Senior Center (exempt from Va. Procurement
Act)

Palace Theatre (Arts Enter Cape Charles)
Paramount Theater, Inc.

Paxton House Historical Society

Peabody Building (City of Petersburg)

Pelham Chapel

Peninsula Fine Arts Center

Philippine Cultural Center of Virginia

Phoenix Program (Vanguard Services, Unlimited)
Piedmont Arts Association

Pocahontas Cemetery (Historic Pocahontas, Inc.)
Pocahontas Presbyterian Church (Historic Pocahontas,
Inc.)

Poe Museum

Poor House Farm (Barrier Island Center)

500,000
100,000
62,500
25,000
100,000
200,000
100,000
50,000
4,750

4,313
150,000

250,000
500,000
50,000
50,000
100,000
30,000
140,000
250,000
2,225,000
50,000
50,000
15,000
25,000
100,000
65,000
50,000
75,000
50,000
49,500
100,000

65,000
250,000
50,000
50,000
15,000
250,000
70,000
250,000
150,000
9,000
2,000

30,000
65,000

126




Poplar Forest

Prevent Blindness Virginia

Pulaski Theater

Pythian Castle

Red Hill (Patrick Henry Memorial Foundation)
Reedyville Fishermen's Museum

Richmond Ballet

Richmond Boys Choir

Richmond Symphony

Roanoke Ballet

Rockbridge 4-H Club

Rockingham County Fair Association
Rockingham Public Library

Rogers' Store Museum

Rosewell Mansion Ruins

Schooner Virginia Project

Science Museum of Western Virginia
Scotchtown (APVA, Hanover County Branch)
Serenity House

Shenandoah Valley Discovery Museum
Signature Theatre, Inc.

Smith Mountain Lake 4-H Education Center
South Boston-Halifax Museum of Fine Arts and History
South Norfolk Armory

South Tidewater Association of Ship Repairers
Southeast 4-H Educational Center

Southside Community Hospital

Southwest Virginia 4-H Educational Center
Special Friends Project

Special Olympics Virginia

St. Joseph's Villa

State 4-H Horse Show Committee (Virginia Equine Center
Fd)

Stonewall Jackson House

Stonewall Theatre

Stratford Hall

Theatre 1V

Thomas Slave Chapel Foundation

Tinner Hill Heritage Foundation

Tony West Gray Freedom School (Petersburg Urban
Ministries)

Town of Lebanon

Trail of the Lonesome Pine Outdoor Drama
Trevilian Station Battlefield Foundation

USS Wisconsin (National Maritime Center Foundation)
Valentine Museum

Village View Foudation

Virginia Air and Space Center

200,000
37,500
75,000
25,000
50,000
50,000
50,000

100,000
75,000
25,000
10,000

250,000

100,000

110,500
50,000

250,000

725,000
20,000
25,000
75,000
50,000
50,000
75,000

100,000

100,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
30,000

100,000
50,000
20,000

46,690
30,000
300,000
50,000
25,000
100,000
50,000

25,000
25,000
400,000
750,000
150,000
25,000
300,000

127




Virginia Amateur Sports

Virginia Ballet Theater

Virginia Equine Center Foundation

Virginia Fire and Police Museum

Virginia Foundation for Agriculture in the Classroom
Virginia Geographic Alliance

Virginia Historical Society

Virginia Holocaust Museum

Virginia Living Museum

Virginia Marine Science Museum

Virginia Museum of Transportation (exempt from match)
Virginia Opera

Virginia Quality Life

Virginia School for the Arts

Virginia Senior Games (Va. Recreation and Park Society
Virginia Sports Hall of Fame

Virginia Symphony

Virginia Time Travelers Program (Va. Assoc. of
Museums)

Virginia Waterfront International Arts Festival
Virginia Zoological Park

Volunteer Rescue Squad Museum

Walton's Mountain Museum

Watermen's Museum

Waynesboro Heritage Foundation

Weston Manor (Historic Hopewell Foundation)
Whites Mill

William King Regional Arts Center

Wolftrap Foundation for the Performing Arts
Women's Center, The

Woodlawn (National Trust for Historic Preservation)
Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation

Wytheville High School Library (Wythe Co. Historical
Soc.)

Total

25,000
60,000
1,021,045
50,000
25,000
392,000
375,000
100,000
200,000
1,000,000
300,000
100,000
175,000
50,000
100,000
500,000
87,500
50,000

50,000
50,000
50,000
25,000
100,000
50,000
37,970
100,000
200,000
1,000,000
50,000
75,000
175,000
25,000

$33,989,834

128




Other Nonstate Agencies

- Adds $2.3 million GF and $14.2 million NGF for nonstate projects
funded through state agencies. The agencies and nonstate
organizations are shown below:

Item Department Entity FY 2001
87 Veteran’s Affairs  World War Il $ 334,000
Memorial

141 Direct Aid to William King
Public Ed. Regional Arts Center 200,000
511 Aviation National Air and
Space Museum at
Dulles 5,000,000*

C-190 Transportation National Air and
Space Museum at
Dulles 5,000,000*

*Recommended funding in the Department of Aviation for the National
Air and Space Museum includes $2.0 million GF and a loan of up to $3.0
million NGF from the Commonwealth Transportation Fund. In addition, the
proposed capital budget for the Department of Transportation includes $5.0
million NGF from the Commonwealth Transportation Fund for capital
expenditures for the museum. These amounts are in addition to $8.3 million
NGF provided to the project in House Bill 29.

129



