Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

The approved budget for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies provides \$34.0 million GF for the 2000-02 biennium. In addition to agencies listed in this item, the proposed budget also recommends \$2.3 million GF and \$14.2 million NGF for nonstate agencies located in other areas of the budget.

Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

- Provides \$33,989,834 GF in the first year for historic landmarks and nonstate agencies in Item 571. These funds are grants to nonstate groups and organizations primarily for historical and cultural purposes and must be matched by a local contribution. No funds are provided in the second year.
- Provides that all appropriations to Item 571 for historic Landmarks and Non-state Agencies will be administered by the Department of Historic Resources.

	<u>FY 2001</u>
1908 Grayson County Courthouse	\$25,000
Alliance to Conserve Old Richmond Neighborhoods	25,000
Allman-Archer House	15,000
Amazement Square	150,000
Amherst County Museum and Historical Society	40,000
Appalachia Cultural Arts Center, Inc.	30,000
Appalachian Traditions (County of Wise)	25,000
Art Museum of Western Virginia	325,000
Association for the Preservation of Va. Antiquities	2,000,000
Avoca	50,000
Barksdale Theater	100,000
Barns at Franklin Park, Inc.	25,000
Barter Theater	300,000
Beacon Theater (Hopewell Preservation, Inc)	125,000
Bear Mountain Indian Mission Schoolhouse (Monacan	69,000
Indian Nation, Inc.)	
Belle Grove Plantation	65,000
Ben Lomond	50,000
Black History Museum and Cultural Center	140,000
Black Women United for Action	115,000
Blackfriars Theatre (Shenandoah Shakespeare Center)	450,000
Blandford Church	45,000
Blue Ridge Institute, Inc.	75,000
Boykins Tavern (Isle of Wight County)	75,000
Camp Baker	100,000

Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc.	50,000
Campostella Square Community Center (City of	235,000
Chesapeake)	27.222
Cape Charles Museum (Cape Charles Historical Soc.)	65,000
Carpenter Center for the Performing Arts	1,000,000
Center in the Square (Western Va. Fd for Arts & Sciences)	600,000
Central High Museum	25,000
Chesapeake Museum	100,000
Children's Advocacy Center of Bristol/Washington	50,000
County	
Children's Museum of Richmond	550,000
Children's Museum of Virginia (City of Portsmouth)	200,000
Chincoteague Visitor Center	250,000
Chrysler Museum	400,000
Clarendon/Maury Building (Arlington Arts Center)	100,000
Classika Theater of Arlington	25,000
Coal Miners Memorial (County of Russell)	25,000
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation	400,000
Contemporary Arts Center	125,000
Council for America's First Freedom	300,000
Crab Orchard Museum and Pioneer Park, Inc.	75,000
Crispus Attucks Theater	100,000
CSX Train Station (City of Suffolk)	100,000
Cultural Arts Center at Glen Allen	75,000
Dan River Alliance for the Arts	50,000
Danville Area Association for Arts & Humanities	35,000
Danville Museum of Fine Arts & History	50,000
Dinwiddie Courthouse	100,000
Discovery of Flight Foundation	50,000
DOVES, Inc.	75,000
Downing-Gross Cultural Arts & Community Center (City	100,000
of Newport News)	,
Elegba Folklore Society	25,000
Essex County Old Debtor's Prison and Old Clerk's Office	17,500
Explore Park (Virginia Recreational Facilities Authority)	300,000
F.O.R. Kids	10,000
Fairfax Partnership for Youth	50,000
Fairfax Public Law Library (Library of Virginia)	89,566
Fluvanna County Sheriff's Office	50,000
Fluvanna Heritage Trail (Fluvanna County Historical	20,000
Society)	20,000
Frederick County Courthouse (County of Frederick)	150,000
Fredericksburg Area Museum & Cultural Center	25,000
Freedom Museum, Inc.	175,000
George C. Marshall Museum (George C. Marshall Fd)	150,000
George Washington's Tents	162,500
Giles County Historical Museum	25,000
Glass Glen Burnie Museum	350,000
Giass Gieli Dullile iviuseulli	330,000

Gloucester 350th Anniversary Committee	30,000
Goochland County Library	100,000
Governor Albertis S. Harrison Legacy Project	100,000
Greene County Library and Senior Center	50,000
Hampton History Musuem	300,000
Hand Workshop Art Center	25,000
Hanover County Black Heritage Society	25,000
Harrison Museum	75,000 75,000
Henricus Foundation	200,000
Herndon Veterans' Memorial	50,000
Highland Cultural Coalition (County of Floyd)	50,000
Historic Brentsville Courthouse	50,000
Historic Buckingham, Inc.	24,000
History Museum of Western Virginia	75,000
Holiday House of Portsmouth, Inc.	12,500
Holiday Lake 4-H Educational Center	50,000
Hurrah Players, Inc.	5,000
J.E.B. Stuart Camp for Huguenot Springs Confederate	9,000
	9,000
Cemetery Jackson-Feild Home for Girls	100 000
	100,000 40,000
James Madison Museum (James Madison Memorial Fd)	*
Jamestown 4-H Educational Center, Inc. Jamestown Slave Museum	50,000 1,000,000
John Marshall Foundation	
	50,000
John S. Mosby Home (Town of Warrenton)	50,000
John Wesley Church (Waterford Foundation)	75,000
Josephine School Community Museum Kenmore	67,500
Kern Place	150,000
	26,000 47,000
King and Queen County Historical Society Kinsale Foundation	47,000 15,000
	15,000
La Cross, Town of Lambert's Point Child Care Center	10,000
Lee Hall Mansion	25,000
	50,000
Lee Hall Train Station	70,000
Legacy Museum of African-American History Lewis Ginter Botanical Garden	25,000
Lime Kiln Theater	200,000
	50,000
LinkAges Center	100,000
Little England Chapel	25,000
Lloyd House	10,000
Louisa County Tourism Commission	25,000 125,000
Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre	125,000
Lynnhaven House MacCallum More Museum & Gardens	50,000
	50,000
Maggie Walker Community Center	15,000
Maggie Walker High School Renovation	100,000
Manassas Museum Systems	150,000

Mariners' Museum500,000Marshall Center Library & Senior Center100,000Mathews County Library62,500Mathews County Public Access Pier25,000
Mathews County Library 62,500
Mathews County Public Access Pier 25,000
Mathematics and Science Center Foundation 100,000
Maymount Foundation 200,000
Menokin 100,000
Middlesex County Museum 50,000
Middlesex Co.Women's Club for the Old Courthouse 4,750
Bldgß
Miles B. Carpenter Museum 4,313
Mill Mountain Theatre (exempt from Va. Procurement 150,000
Act)
Mill Mountain Zoo, (Blue Ridge Zoological Society) 250,000
Montpelier 500,000
Montpelier Center For Arts and Education, Inc. 50,000
Moton Center 50,000
Municipal Arts Center 100,000
Museum of Culpeper History 30,000
Museum of the Confederacy 140,000
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 250,000
National D-Day Memorial Foundation 2,225,000
Nelson County Community Center 50,000
New River Trail (Town of Pulaski) 50,000
New Virginia Review 15,000
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Norfolk Botanical Garden Society, Inc. 100,000
North Street Playhouse, Inc. 65,000
Northern Virginia 4-H Educational Center 50,000
Oatlands (National Trust for Historic Preservation) 75,000
Opera Roanoke 50,000
Orange County Courthouse 49,500
Page Co. Senior Center (exempt from Va. Procurement 100,000
Act)
Palace Theatre (Arts Enter Cape Charles) 65,000
Paramount Theater, Inc. 250,000
Paxton House Historical Society 50,000
Peabody Building (City of Petersburg) 50,000
Pelham Chapel 15,000
Peninsula Fine Arts Center 250,000
Philippine Cultural Center of Virginia 70,000
Phoenix Program (Vanguard Services, Unlimited) 250,000
Piedmont Arts Association 150,000
Pocahontas Cemetery (Historic Pocahontas, Inc.) 9,000
Pocahontas Presbyterian Church (Historic Pocahontas, 2,000
Inc.)
Poe Museum 30,000
Poor House Farm (Barrier Island Center) 65,000

Poplar Forest	200,000
Prevent Blindness Virginia	37,500
Pulaski Theater	75,000
Pythian Castle	25,000
Red Hill (Patrick Henry Memorial Foundation)	50,000
Reedville Fishermen's Museum	50,000
Richmond Ballet	50,000
Richmond Boys Choir	100,000
Richmond Symphony	75,000
Roanoke Ballet	25,000
Rockbridge 4-H Club	10,000
Rockingham County Fair Association	250,000
Rockingham Public Library	100,000
Rogers' Store Museum	110,500
Rosewell Mansion Ruins	50,000
Schooner Virginia Project	250,000
Science Museum of Western Virginia	725,000
Scotchtown (APVA, Hanover County Branch)	20,000
Serenity House	25,000
Shenandoah Valley Discovery Museum	75,000
Signature Theatre, Inc.	50,000
Smith Mountain Lake 4-H Education Center	50,000
South Boston-Halifax Museum of Fine Arts and History	75,000
South Norfolk Armory	100,000
South Tidewater Association of Ship Repairers	100,000
Southeast 4-H Educational Center	50,000
Southside Community Hospital	50,000
Southwest Virginia 4-H Educational Center	50,000
Special Friends Project	30,000
Special Olympics Virginia	100,000
St. Joseph's Villa	50,000
State 4-H Horse Show Committee (Virginia Equine Center	20,000
Fd)	20,000
Stonewall Jackson House	46,690
Stonewall Theatre	30,000
Stratford Hall	300,000
Theatre IV	50,000
Thomas Slave Chapel Foundation	25,000
Tinner Hill Heritage Foundation	100,000
Tony West Gray Freedom School (Petersburg Urban	50,000
Ministries)	30,000
Town of Lebanon	25,000
Trail of the Lonesome Pine Outdoor Drama	25,000 25,000
Trail of the Lonesome Pine Outdoor Drama Trevilian Station Battlefield Foundation	· ·
	400,000
USS Wisconsin (National Maritime Center Foundation) Valentine Museum	750,000
	150,000
Village View Foudation	25,000
Virginia Air and Space Center	300,000

Virginia Amateur Sports	25,000
Virginia Ballet Theater	60,000
Virginia Equine Center Foundation	1,021,045
Virginia Fire and Police Museum	50,000
Virginia Foundation for Agriculture in the Classroom	25,000
Virginia Geographic Alliance	392,000
Virginia Historical Society	375,000
Virginia Holocaust Museum	100,000
Virginia Living Museum	200,000
Virginia Marine Science Museum	1,000,000
Virginia Museum of Transportation (exempt from match)	300,000
Virginia Opera	100,000
Virginia Quality Life	175,000
Virginia School for the Arts	50,000
Virginia Senior Games (Va. Recreation and Park Society	100,000
Virginia Sports Hall of Fame	500,000
Virginia Symphony	87,500
Virginia Time Travelers Program (Va. Assoc. of	50,000
Museums)	
Virginia Waterfront International Arts Festival	50,000
Virginia Zoological Park	50,000
Volunteer Rescue Squad Museum	50,000
Walton's Mountain Museum	25,000
Watermen's Museum	100,000
Waynesboro Heritage Foundation	50,000
Weston Manor (Historic Hopewell Foundation)	37,970
Whites Mill	100,000
William King Regional Arts Center	200,000
Wolftrap Foundation for the Performing Arts	1,000,000
Women's Center, The	50,000
Woodlawn (National Trust for Historic Preservation)	75,000
Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation	175,000
Wytheville High School Library (Wythe Co. Historical	25,000
Soc.)	000 000 004
Total	\$33,989,834

Other Nonstate Agencies

 Adds \$2.3 million GF and \$14.2 million NGF for nonstate projects funded through state agencies. The agencies and nonstate organizations are shown below:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Department</u>	Entity	FY 2001
87	Veteran's Affairs	World War II Memorial	\$ 334,000
141	Direct Aid to Public Ed.	William King Regional Arts Center	200,000
511	Aviation	National Air and Space Museum at Dulles	5,000,000*
C-190	Transportation	National Air and Space Museum at Dulles	5,000,000*

^{*}Recommended funding in the Department of Aviation for the National Air and Space Museum includes \$2.0 million GF and a loan of up to \$3.0 million NGF from the Commonwealth Transportation Fund. In addition, the proposed capital budget for the Department of Transportation includes \$5.0 million NGF from the Commonwealth Transportation Fund for capital expenditures for the museum. These amounts are in addition to \$8.3 million NGF provided to the project in House Bill 29.